



\$~39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(COMM) 883/2024 with I.A. 41729/2024, I.A. 2774/2025 and I.A. 3254/2025

VINIT DUA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Dhanesh Relan and Mr. Aditya Pandey, Advocates

versus

ALK ENTERPRISES & ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Aadil Singh Boparai,
Mr. Gurveer Lally, Mr. Abhishek Dubey, Mr. Sirhaan Seth and Mr. Sachin Kumar, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

19.03.2025

I.A. 2774/2025 (seeking condonation of delay of 76 days in filing the written statement)

I.A. 3254/2025 (seeking condonation of delay of 79 days in filing the reply to the plaintiff's application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2)

1. These applications have been filed by the defendants seeking condonation of delay in filing the written statement and reply to the application for interim injunction, respectively.
2. Counsel for the plaintiff does not oppose these applications.
3. Accordingly, the delay is condoned and the written statement filed on behalf of the defendants and the reply to the application for interim



injunction is taken on record, subject to defendants removing other office objections.

4. The applications are disposed of.

CS(COMM) 883/2024 and I.A. 41729/2024 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC)

5. In view of the written statement and the reply to the interim injunction application being taken on record, counsel for the plaintiff seeks and is granted two weeks to file replication in the suit and rejoinder to the reply of the defendants in the interim injunction application.

6. List for hearing on 20th May, 2025.

AMIT BANSAL, J

MARCH 19, 2025
ds