



\$~19

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(COMM) 883/2024**  
**VINIT DUA**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Shikhar Misra, Advocate

versus

**ALK ENTERPRISES & ANR.**

.....Defendant

Through: None

**CORAM:**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI**

**ORDER**  
**16.07.2025**

%

**I.A. No. 16666/2025 on behalf of the plaintiff seeking  
condonation of delay of 43 days in filing rejoinder to the  
reply to I.A. no. 41729 of 2024 under order XXXIX Rule 1 &  
2.**

1. There is no presence on behalf of the defendant despite service of advance copy of the application. Reply to the IA No. 41729/2024 itself was delayed and the same had been condoned. Consequently, for the reasons mentioned in the application, delay in filing the rejoinder is also condoned. Rejoinder in IA No. 41729/2024 is brought on record. IA stands disposed off.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI**  
**(DHJS),**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**JULY 16, 2025/sk**